related provisions and an interest expense of € 20,000 (2012: EUR 0) in conjunction with writing down receivables to their net present
value. Also included is an interest expense of € 1,116,000 (2012: € 1,117,000) for participation rights capital. The interest expense for
the year was increased by € 327,000 (2012: € 403,000) as a result of the deployment of interest rate swaps.

A change in the interest rate of plus or minus 100 basis points (i.e. a change of 1 % in the interest rate), would have the following
impact on the balance sheet as at 31 December 2013 and on cash flows in the following year (assuming for cash flow purposes that
there would be no other changes to balances of cash at bank/ liabilities to banks and to other financial liabilities during the period
under review). The interest rates shown are weighted interest rates.

80

2013 2012

Other interest and similar income
(of which from affiliated companies)
Interest and similar expenses
(of which to affiliated companies)

143
(21)

-4,865
(-42)

-4,722

134
(25)

- 5,236
(-13)

- 5,102

In € 000

Balance at
31.12.2013

Fair
value

Interest
rate

+ 100 basis points - 100 basis points

Interest rate swap

Bank interest

Sundry other interest

Total cash flow sensitivity

- 1,632 3,17 % 589 75

- 203

- 8

- 136

412

Fair
value

Income
statement

impact

Equity
impact

-560 - 75

203

8

136

-392

Fair
value

Income
statement

impact

Equity
impact

In € 000

Balance at
31.12.2012

Fair
value

Interest
rate

+ 100 basis points - 100 basis points

Interest rate swap

Bank interest

Sundry other interest

Total cash flow sensitivity

- 2,046 3.63 % 754 114

- 397

-4

- 287

528

Fair
value

Income
statement

impact

Equity
impact

- 665 - 114

397

4

287

- 465

Fair
value

Income
statement

impact

Equity
impact

In € 000

GROUP NOTES

GB-Innenteil_englisch_53-128  11.04.14  15:32  Seite 80

(9) INCOME TAXES

Tax pooling arrangements are in place between Schaltbau Holding AG and the German operating companies for corporation, municipal
trade and value added tax purposes wherever the conditions for such arrangements are met.

Deferred taxes related to the following balance sheet items:

Deferred tax assets were recognised in 2013 on all German corporation tax and municipal trade tax loss carryforwards. At the end of
the previous year, no deferred tax assets were recognised on municipal trade tax loss carryforwards amounting to € 5,820,000. No